RB609-NS04G-02

—1
. Real Speed Engineering m w ﬁ “

INSTALLATION MANUAL

INVFEIZOLIITS—FY k
FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT

BE A4S~ 350GT V35 —~ / INFINITI G35 —~
APPLICATION SKYLINE 350GT V35 COUPE / INFINITI G35 COUPE
mE
RB6090-NS04G
PART NUMBER

EiR / INDEX

P2 HBXE P7 English

COREVEFEARRESEV EIFVZRESE, FIECHHAEDSTETNET,

CHERARICCOMPEE XK BHTADIXEL S BFENTZEU,

STHACIRD LR BT MDD B EBBFRCKICHREL TS,

HABCEM TVSERFAL I FO TS,

FEBEA—HN—DRITI IEMEEENVECRDEY. AFEEDETHFENLIZE,

TEDMERICLDBRNE UGS, BETEERZEVNNRETDT,
HENMUBHTTELSIZE,

IRFEERR CHUD T2 SN BIBREAREZL T BEHRABIEL S,

Thank you for purchasing a Real Speed Engineering product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle product.
when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be
at the owner's own risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




EPERIBHY Troms . sEME-oTVEHTEEEE,

fpsmnpper _ : —
e %’:— il

@ @ L

27 XA A TA 27 XA/ 1T

AEsE |1 RIRSE |1

HZmE  |RB6091-NS04G-01 HEmE |RB6091-NS04G-02

. T— — )} [ =
T, A

® @ Y

27 TALST— 27 TAL>T— TR

PiRsE |1 RiRSE |1

HmmE  |RB6091-NS04G-03 HE25E |RB6091-NS04G-04

I

® ®

27 TAL>H—)> R5/(— 0152 2R BRZw I~ 81-11-105-2

PiEE |1 RiESE |1

HemE PB609B-SBRO1 HEAEE |PB6150-FGK0O1

()
" N
&

2R 55> F/)\> K 80-85 27 2T

PiESE |2 RiEAE |4

HmmE PB6150-MCB07 HEEE |PB609B-SPRO1

Uy

2R J5>SFwv ~ M0 PL.25 27 J5>SRL I~ M8 P1.25 L25

AiESE |2 RRSE |1

Hmm#E  |PB6150-FNTO2 HEiE |PB6150-FBTO1L




EPERIBHY Troms . sEME-oTVEHTEEEE,

—
@
IR S>> w hk M8 P1.25 &R HYI> RLFa1—Y— ver.2 89
FEItREE 1 FEgE |1
HEamE PB6150-FNTO1 Fwv I\:'ﬁ':§| PB609B-INS05
® HRREDE
o BN #H=
PB609B-INS05-01 |A+>LFa1—H— 1
PB609B-INS04-02 [HJLF1—H— 1
R ZRIL S
PB6150-BBTO1 3
2R 6L >F M6*P1.0
B E 1 IS TFw
PB6150-FNT12 3
HamE PB609B-HDTO1 M6*P1.0
PB6150-FBT13 7Z>IMLk 1
M6*P1.0
E7a == 1=
Anti-Seiz
E%n 7oF—X
EiEEE |1
HEpmE PB609B-ASZ01
- N
HY{HMEE(CHERTEMA
m T ERFTE—R m NLOL>F n BEERE m/\>RRUJL
m >S5 —RUJL - 06.5mmRUJL m {REE
VANE: 3
m COEUREBAE SR RICEANIFREEERIC DWW TEEDZEDTY,
EROVEEPFIBICDOVWTIFEBEBEA—H—RITORFBEMESE IR ITE .
n ARRIEHEREPRTI . T—Fv MAEDNE TRV EEESNEIBATHER LT EEL,
B AREROERDFFEEARDES TZIRIE T, BELMNMTO TIZE0,
B EEIIERUNMDTEREHHL S0, BEY. IO BETIRNABDET,
u

KEEWV, RERBIV. T2 =RHEITDIBNNHDFT,
n AERZEOMIZIRC(E BULRIE, REEZFEALTILS,

CERICRBIBRNEITHICDRADERTY,

A zs

B AEROERODMFFIZIHELY. IFYV AR RFLNTDTBRRETITO TS,
B EROKECKDEBOIIE -

NSEOEZ BETHEME, 4858 -

BNN'H 3. HEBRERROER DT (FHERCIT O T LS,

AEBORDFFCHEREZERORBEDIRC(IIBE MLIRERSTD. BEBRAHZIMIRNT

EDEmAEENS LN




1. ETFY—-X I ITS—DEmDHAUL

A CCTRBIBOEMBTINTY. SHOFMBEDEL. LTEFBABESRUTIZE,

1. Ny FU -1 FRGEFZER05 9.
2. B2H-RIS— AR ITS—ZWMD4T,
3. REBIRIRD> SN —ZHDH T,

2. 5O RLF1—Y—mDOMIFRDOINT

AEBIMBOTI RLFT1-—F—%FAITIECLD. BEZBMICAET DI ENEERFT.

<00

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

@ Qe &0
<

7

=21 HETR
ZTDEEXETCTHERWVEEITED, ZTOEECTCTHEARVWEEITETD, WIEBINTIANRETT,

A

B T—)LT> RICIEHSHUHEDMFITINAN L5 TULETS A, MODE 20T EAETN31EA.
B TFERMIBHEESE(CEMIZELUT, BRCYHY>Y RLF1—H—ZBEELTEZL,
723, MODE 1DRREETIEZDEEHEATEEIN, BIMITEITOIE CRIDEZRICTHERWEREITET,

52 44
[=]

g

F- )
[=]

u ZOMIZTROBRVNES. BRORFECKIDEE - AAERANEELRAMNENLHBDET,
m Fz, UL 2Y—F—I)LI> ROER - IENECBIBEEHHDET .

n FEIQBENRZRCHNIZTRS.
1. AL > —AREBICTIOMHNASRVNKDICOIRETRET B,
2. 7L RigE K DEESND BN TVWBIEEZ R T D, (B¥{E15mm)
3. UV RLFTa1—H—%2B < EUVAHTIBELE Y- —F>20F 3. (25Fh)

4. BEREZEDE, RYZMRILIME - TS5>2Fy MM6THDI RLF1—H—%EE T D,
COB, FoICICEVAENTVSIN, YO RLF 11— —IBHEEE
(15mmigE) (CHDH. ERFICHERT D, (REY—FIUBERZSR)
XARFRIL MG, TS5 2F v SMEER,




NHIY—F > DN0E
F—IVIY KT SOMOMAITCME (BEEISmm / RiEH#R)

Y92 RLF1—Y—%{RIT1}

YUY RLT1—-3—0mbIFREY S —

B> RLF 1—Y—DMUEBEERE moirtidrnte>y—n5—ILI> KEgEn515mm)

TR

v.‘ . \\
2l \(\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
i L\5‘\:‘\‘{1\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
LY \\
A

5 €2 —RUILNCTIY—F2IDEH—(CTFRZEHITD.

6. INTLRIFNIFD6.5mmiZE (MEMIL MIAD T X) [CTRBIIINITZEITD.

7. M UL RIRISIRFZRIL KM - TS5 > 23w hMeZB DT, BEY .

8. BE. YUY RLFT1—Y—TMUBZHZRL. 35FMESEKRICNRSGIIINIZITRD,
9. ETCONBIIMIHETH. T—ILIY RELVYIY RLFT 21— —D/\UEDZTS,
10. IO ZERET D,




3. RS.E.FHZOALAIY T S—DEWDFF

[BEPmDEEER]
EHREPRODFEEFRETROBED TY,

<Fv MEIESPREERAERR & &S MLo >

AL ATA

A4 TB

AL Y-

AL/ R

PAL>2H—/){> RS- 0152

HR&w ks 81-11-105-2

25>\ R 80-85

2TV

JS5>SFwh M10 P1.25 [34.0~39.0N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
JS5>2RIL s M8 P1.25 125

J5>2Fw bk M8PL.25  [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
YO RLF1—Y—

X BRICESEINIERC(IFETESCEEZHIET DD, [ABDT7FS—XERBHLTIIEE0,

ElIEIEREIEEIEECIEE

[FZEFIE]

1. A2/ A TA@)ERBD TS > SF v kM10(@)2ER LREHT 3.
OB, EALBD) A TR b/~ R ES BT B,
XAABAZRTYES (®) ERA.

2. MUSATB(@)H5Z TN K@Y &BU. &I A TORTVS T Ty IESUNTFATICRBLESICA VI A TAD)CEVAS,
BRI I5—)\ i —&EOF 3,

3. BAL2B—(@®)COS> TN R@)YEBL, ATUSHTTvoES URFFCRBELSIC
A1) A TB(@)TELIAD,

A\ DAL 0T LAY ORETFIC< BESCRBLT R,

4. AL 2=\ R (@) THAL Y=/ RSN—(O)ERMDHIF. B LB —(CEEDIFRNKLDSIC
FEBRURNS. ITFYV-AN\H—(CEDHT3,.
X - JT2THRILEME (@) - IS5+ w kM8 (@) EMH.
5. BEDOVU TS > ATER U SEIAIN SIECARFEHEITD.

@t LY TS>SFw RM10 (@) [34.0~39.0N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
55T R (®) [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]




J5>SFy kM8 (@) [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
6. AAIATAD). A I ATB@), BAL2H—(@®)DEECIT U >H(D)EBmOHF3.

VANESS
B AEREHRDEFEBRDED, BOXRS/ A TE2ERALTNET,

TDIeH. BREDDIVUT SO IMRVERD DB DET .
BURBIC KB TFHERENHDBE EMERE THR LT ZE 0,

n LS DERD (FEARREBEDT U S AN, FHEOIBRWEEHE L TH SAMEDHZE
ToTKREW, BB, EMEAECLDTDRIVUT S INESNRNEE(E,
BEPDE DI NIL bEFED. ARDEEIV T SO IZER LR, KFEHL TS0,

B YIS (CHAREMIBUIRETHERIT S L. BNRITOREE/RDETY,

B &(E. DI BAEEIT D TS,

m EKE - ERRRICED. BAOEmCAENRATEENHDET,

BEISEU., BEREITO TIIESL,

7. BBICSC. U2 RLFT1—H—0BMNZEITS,

X -fMBEYOCRLTaI-—Y— (@)
- RPNV M6 (@ICHTE)
- J322Fy b Me (BICTRE)
- IS2TMNIL S M6 (RICAHTRE) ER.

<@ SV >
RE>MRIL kM6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
J=>>22mI)L kM6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
VAN
= R

. UL RLF1-Y-—ZWOMIIeEFE. SRETEITDRNTIIZE.
BB DRI REEN B DE T,

B YO RLFI-—Y-0BRER. IYTS—ISRTRETITO T,

8. Ny F U=V A FRGFEBmMOTIFS.

4. BRD TR DHE:R

1. FESFELRVD . BERESRT S,
2. IS %=IBEL. 7 RUSINS#2500rpmIBE E ClElEnz Fif, BESHNRONERTS.
3. EHZITL. BEERHOEREEINRVNERT D,

A

B EBHOTENGDD EEREOET. EOEmMEE USBEDRE ER2D . HaREEC
To TS,

HiRiRNA DD & HREDETPOHRARICLZPEEERIIFERERDBIRTY.
ETPCREZRULSSFES(CETZRLEL, BREITO> TS,
TDBTEEZITIHARER. TFY - RAFAMTDICHRTIRETITO T RS,

BROPEENMECTVDBEF. IS 2BRETEY. SPIEECEEREZEEL.
HERICED T IZEL,

A a=

- =)
=

IR




B RAREREE UK. E@ARICE D TRI DS AFEICKEREEN D HENGDET,
EERE Ity TFa 2 0%BRU. REBIUSUTENSDOBEY T 20 %To> T EEL,

b

KIT CONTENTS check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

. e ——— _ %&‘—:— sl

@
PART MAIN PIPE A PART MAIN PIPE B
QTy. 1 QTYy. 1
PART No. |RB6091-NS04G-01 PART No. |RB6091-NS04G-02

2 I j . o

@ L 8
PART SILENCER PART  |SILENCER BAND RUBBER
QTy. 1 QTYy. 1
PART No. |RB6091-NS04G-03 PART No. |RB6091-NS04G-04
PART SILENCER BAND RUBBER ®152 PART  |GASKET 81-11-105-2
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB609B-SBRO1 PART No. |PB6150-FGKO1

PART CLAMP BAND 80-85 PART  |SPRING
QTY. 2 QTY. 4
PART No. |PB6150-MCB07 PART No. |PB609B-SPRO1

PART [FLANGE NUT M10 P1.25 PART  |FLANGE BOLT M8 P1.25 L25




QTy. 2 qQTy. 1
PART No. |PB6150-FNT16 PART No. |PB6150-FBTO1
KIT CONTENTS check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.
)
PART FLANGE NUT M8 P1.25 & B> RLF1—H— ver.2 89
QTY. 1 FEgE |1
PART No. |PB6150-FNTO1 +v @& PB609B-INSO5
@
RS
RE 27 e
PB609B-INS05-01 |XA>LF1—H— 1
PB609B-INS04-02 [HJLFa1—H— 1
® PB6150-BBTO1 Adiidy 3
M6*P1.0
PART HEX KEY N el X
QTY. 1 M6*P1.0
PART No. |PB609B-HDTO1 ISZTRILN
PB6150-FBT13 1
M6*P1.0
WE——
Anti-Seize
PART ANTI-SEIZE
QTY. 1
PART No. |PB609B-ASZ01




REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

m General engine maintenance tools ®m Torque wrench m Official servicing manual
m Hand Drill m Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit m Safety Gear
/N cauTion

m  The information contained in this installation manual is specific to this product.
For details regarding the removal/installation of stock components, please refer to the
vehicle's official servicing manual.

This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

Only install this product on the specified vehicle(s) to avoid product and/or engine damage.

Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

m  Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

®  Only install this product when the engine and all related components are cold.

m  Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.

1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

Q This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Remove the Center muffler and main muffler.

3. Remove unnecessary mount rubber.

10




2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

@

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts

/A\ WARNING

W The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place
as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

/N\ WARNING

m Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.

m This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

/\ CAUTION

m Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.

2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).

3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
% PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.

11



MARKING THE ADDITIONAL

BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole

(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

Temporarily insert the
sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.
——

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

i Y

A \ %
: T
; TR
i L\m\:\‘\ﬁ\?\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
LB} \\
A

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10. Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.

12




3. INSTALLING THE R.S.E. TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Mounting position of each component] Install the included components as shown below.

AN

Positioning and torque specs. of the included components>
®|MAIN PIPE A

MAIN PIPE B

SILENCER

SILENCER BAND

SILENCER BAND RUBBER ®©152

GASKET 81-11-105-2

CLAMP BAND 80-85

SPRING

FLANGE NUT M10 P1.25 [34.0~39.0N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
FLANGE BOLT M8 P1.25 L=25mm

FLANGE NUT M8 P1.25 [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
SOUND REDUCER

% Apply the Anti-Seize (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

®|8[0|9(®|Q[e| 0O

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Test fit the Main Pipe A(®) with the included M10 Flange nuts(®).
Ensure that the stopper on the Main Pipe A is facing up.
X Use the supplied gasket(®).

2. Fit one of the Clamp Band(®) to the Main Pipe B(®). Next, attach the Main Pipe B to
the Main Pipe A whilst ensuring all spring hooks align parallel to one another.
The Muffler Hanger should also be attached at this stage.

3. Fit the second Clamp Band(®@) to the Silencer(®) assembly and attach to the Main Pipe B.
Ensure all spring hooks align parallel to one another

A Ensure that the SILENCER is installed with the logo facing downwards.

13



4. Fit the Silencer Rubber(®) to the Silencer Band(®). Now carefully mount the silencer
to the exhaust hanger so as not to scratch it.
% Use the supplied M8 Flange Bolt(@®) and Flamge Nut(®@).

5. Ensuring sufficient clearance is maintained, tighten down the bolts in order starting from the front.

<Torque specs.>

FLANGE NUT M10 (@) [34.0~39.0N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
CLAMP BAND (®) [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]
FLANGE NUT M8 (@) [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

6. Connect the Main Pipe A/B, Main Pipe B and Silencer Assembly with the Springs(®).

A CAUTION

m This product has a large exhaust diameter to achieve the most efficient
exhaust flow.Therefore, the clearance between the exhaust and the car may be
tight in some areas. If there seems to be any noise caused from the vibration
and the tight clearnace, use high heat resistant cloth to stop the noise.

m Otherwise Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before
completely tightening down the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient
clearance due to minor differences between individual vehicles. In such a case,
loosen the fastenings and adjust the positioninguntil sufficient clearance is achieved before
retightening the fastenings again.

m Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or
other debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

m Depending on the installation and use of the exhaust, you may need to apply
thermal insulation to prevent heat damage to the surrounding components/areas.

7. Install the SOUND REDUCER when necessary.
% -+ SOUND REDUCER (@)
- BUTTON BOLT M6 (@ included hardware)
+ FLANGE NUT M6 (® included hardware)
- FLANGE BOLT M6 (@ included hardware)

<TORQUE SPECS>
BUTTON BOLT M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
FLANGE BOLT M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

/\ warNING

® Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.

®  Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

14



4. POST INSTALLATION CHECKS

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine. Rev to 2500rpm and check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

m  Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

m If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
m  Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

® Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

/N caution

®  Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

15




r'l?eal Speed Engineering

T252-0002 #=) 1B RER /AR 2-54-9
TEL : 046-205-4870
FAX : 046-205-4872

2-54-9, Komatsubara, Zama-shi, Kanagawa, 252-0002 JAPAN
TEL : +81-46-205-4870

16



FAX : +81-46-205-4872
www.realspeedengineering.com

COHB(CEIZBMVEDR(F LR EFTHRAVNLET.
EEEE : A~& (NRA-BEERE-FRFBAREZ0ZS)
10:00~12:00 / 13:00~17 : 00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product, please contact us.
OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00~12:00 / 13:00~17 : 00

17



